Q22919
A\ 4

REPUBLIC OF
GCAMERS

RUL STRIXIMPHLCT I

HWIRELESS

WIRELESS OPTICAL GAMING MOUSE P520

Hizli Baslangig Kilavuzu (TR)
2h7) Crucne KepiBHULITBO ANA MOYaTKY
RFERIERE (BAPX) ekcnnyaralii (UA)

B — A1 R (P) Przewodnik szybkiego startu (PL)
o Rychly privodce (C3)
Guide de démarrage rapide (FR) ~ Ghid de pornire rapida (R0)
Schnellstartanleitung (DE) Gyors lizembe helyezési Gtmutaté (HU)
Guida rapida (IT) Snabbstartshandbok (SV)
Guia de Inicio Rapido (PT:BR) Pikaopas (FI)
Kpatkoe pykosoacTso (RU) Hurtigstartveiledning (NO)
Guia de inicio rapido (ES) Stru¢ny navod na pouzivanie (SK)
Beknopte handleiding (NL) (AR) g daseidll S
(HB) mnn n?nnin%? 1

Quick Start Guide
HRRE RS (%

Package Contents / 3£ RS / BIRATY)

Specifications* / #21%& * / 4% *

Resolution \ DPI1(Red) |  DPI2(Purple) | DPI3(Default,Blue) |  DPI4 (Green)
100 DPI to 36000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* You may customize the DPI settings for DPI 1-4 through Armoury Crate or the DPI on-the-scroll tuning function.
* {BEI5Ei8 Armoury Crate 3 DPI On-The-Scrol| SHEINAEEIST DPI 1-4 BUFRE ©
* {&9i®iT Armoury Crate 3 DPI On-The-Scroll i T5IDASEE X DPI 1-4 B01RE

Mouse features / JEEINEE / RARIIAE
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Left-click button / ZC §2 / 252

Scroll wheel / 58 / &%

Forward button / @RI#ZHH / @REIIZER
Backward button / [@{£1Z#H / @S2

Mouse feet / B ERIIZY / ERARAIZR

DPI button / DPI $2£# / DPI #24H

Pairing button / Bp¥d1%eh | EoXviZ4H
Optical sensor / ERLRIZS | WA 28

Connection mode switch / BRIETL ) IRBARE /
HERRNIRF X

0000
®0000

© Right-click button / B8 / 55

Replacing the switches/ B {75 B THENBARR / EikRARRIENFF X

Profile switching / tJ#E%TEXE / YI#Ri% & L

Profile Switch Hot Key | Profile | Default lighting effect
Profile 1 Color Cycle
Profile 2 Breathing (purple)

DPI button + Scroll click Profile 3 Static (blue)
Profile 4 Breathing (green)
Profile 5 Reactive (yellow)

Onboard settings adjustment / EEIREGELE / IR E %
Description

| Key Combination \ nghtmg effect

Cycles through the following polling rates:
Pairing button + Backward button 125 (red) / 250 (purple) / 500 (blue, BT not
supported) / 1000 Hz (green, BT not supported)
Cycles through the following lift-off-distances:
Low (red, default) / High (purple)

Polling rate level switch

Sensor Lift-off-distance
level switch

Pairing button + Forward button

Replacing the battery / 2Tt / EifF b
M battery

Updating the firmware and customization

1. Connect your gaming mouse to your computer.

2. Download and install the Armoury Crate from https:/rog.asus.com.

3. Follow the software instructions to update your gaming mouse’s firmware.
4. Customize your gaming mouse using Armoury Crate.

Using the DPI on-the-scroll tuning function
The DPI on-the-scroll tuning function allows you to customize the DPI of your gaming mouse without using Armoury Crate.
1. Pressand hold the DPI button for 3 seconds until your gaming mouse lights up.

2. Scroll the scroll wheel forwards or backwards to adjust the DPI. The LED color hue on your scroll wheel will differ
depending on the DPI adjustment.

NOTE:
The DPIincrements at 50 DPI per scroll forwards and decrements at 50 DPI per scroll backwards.
The DPI ranges from 100 DPI (blue) to 36000 DPI (red).

3. Press the DPI button once you have finished customizing the DPI value to save the changes made.
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Mise a jour du firmware et personnalisation

1. Connectez votre souris gaming a votre ordinateur.

Téléchargez et installez Armoury Crate en vous rendant sur https://rog.asus.com.
Suivez les instructions du logiciel pour mettre a jour le firmware de votre souris.
Personnalisez votre souris gaming avec Armoury Crate.
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Utiliser la fonction de réglage DPI a la molette
La fonction de réglage DPI a la molette vous permet de modifier le DPI de votre souris gaming sans utiliser Armoury Crate.
1. Appuyez sur le bouton DPI pendant 3 secondes jusqu'a ce que votre souris s'allume.

2. Faites défiler la molette en avant et en arriére pour ajuster le DPI. La couleur de la LED de la molette sera modifiée en
fonction du réglage DPI choisi.

REMARQUE :

+  LeDPIestaugmenté de 50 DPI par défilement de molette vers |'avant et réduit de 50 DPI par défilement de molette vers l'arriére.
«+ Lavaleur du DPI s'étend de 100 DPI (bleu) a 36000 DPI (rouge).

3. Appuyez sur le bouton DPI une fois que vous avez fini de modifier la valeur du DPI pour sauvegarder vos réglages.

Firmware aktualisieren und anpassen

1. Verbinden Sie Ihre Gaming Maus mit lhrem Computer.

2. Laden Sie die Armoury Crate Software unter https://rog.asus.com herunter und installieren Sie sie.

3. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen in der Software, um die Firmware lhrer Gaming Maus zu aktualisieren.
4. Passen Sie lhre Gaming Maus tiber Armoury Crate an.

DPI-On-The-Scroll-Tuning-Funktion verwenden

Mit der DPI-On-The-Scroll-Tuning-Funktion konnen Sie die DPI-Werte Ihrer Gaming Maus anpassen, ohne Armoury Crate
verwenden zu miissen.
1. Halten Sie die DPI-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt, bis die LEDs an lhrer Gaming Maus aufleuchten.

2. Scrollen Sie das Mausrad vorwdrts oder rlickwarts, um den DPI-Wert anzupassen. Der LED-Farbton lhres Mausrads andert
sich je nach der DPI-Einstellung.

HINWEIS:
Der DPI-Wert erhéht sich um 50 DPI pro ein Mal Vorwartsscrollen und verringert sich um 50 DPI pro ein Mal Riickwértsscrollen.
Die DPI-Werte reichen von 100 DPI (blau) bis 36000 DPI (rot).

3. Driicken Sie die DPI-Taste, sobald Sie das Anpassen des DPI-Werts abgeschlossen haben, um die vorgenommenen
Anderungen zu speichern.

Aggiornamento del firmware e personalizzazione

1. Collegate il mouse gaming al computer.

2. Scaricate e installate il software Armoury Crate dal sito https:/rog.asus.com.

3. Seguite le istruzioni del software per aggiornare il firmware del vostro mouse gaming.
4. Usate Armory Il per personalizzare il vostro mouse gaming.

Utilizzo della funzione di personalizzazione DPI On-The-Scroll

La funzione di personalizzazione DPI On-The-Scroll vi permette di personalizzare il DPI del vostro mouse gaming senza dover
ricorrere ad Armoury Crate.

1. Tieni premuto il pulsante DPI per 3 secondi fino a quando il mouse da gioco non si illumina.
2. Ruotate la rotellina di scorrimento in avanti o indietro per regolare il valore DPI. La tonalita del LED sulla rotellina di
scorrimento variera in base al valore DPl impostato.

NOTA:
« Il valore DPI siincrementa di 50 DPI per ogni scorrimento in avanti e si riduce di 50 DPI per ogni scorrimento indietro.
Il range dei possibili valori DPI € compreso tra 100 DPI (blu) e 36000 DPI (rosso).

3. Per salvare le modifiche premete il pulsante DPI quando avete terminato la regolazione del valore DPI.

Actualizacion del firmware y personalizacion

1. Conecte el ratdn para juegos al equipo.

2. Descargue e instale el software Armoury Crate desde https://rog.asus.com.

3. Siga las instrucciones de software para actualizar el firmware del ratdn para juegos.
4. Personalice el raton para juegos mediante Armoury Crate.

Usar la funcion de ajuste On-The-Scroll PPP

La funcion de ajuste On-The-Scroll PPP le permite personalizar el valor de PPP del ratén para juegos sin usar Armoury Crate.
1. Mantén presionado el botén DPI durante 3 segundos hasta que tu mouse para juegos se ilumine.

2. Mueva la rueda de desplazamiento hacia adelante o hacia atrés para ajustar el valor de PPP. El matiz de color del LED de
la rueda de desplazamiento diferird segun el ajuste de PPP.

NOTAS:
El valor de PPP aumenta en 50 PPP por desplazamiento hacia adelante y disminuye en 50 PPP por desplazamiento hacia atras.
El valor de PPP varia entre 100 PPP (azul) y 36 000 PPP (r0jo).

3. Presione el boton PPP una vez que haya terminado de personalizar el valor de PPP para guardar los cambios realizados.

Aygit yazilimi giincelleme ve kisisellestirme

1. Oyun farenizi bilgisayariniza baglayin.

2. Armoury Crate yazilimini https://rog.asus.com adresinden indirip yiikleyin.

3. Oyun farenizin donanim yazilimini giincellemek iin yazilim talimatlarini izleyin.
4. Armoury Crate yazilimini kullanarak oyun farenize 6zellestirin.

Kaydirmada DPI ayarlama islevini kullanma

Kaydirmada DPI ayarlama islevi, oyun farenizin DPI'sini Armoury Crate kullanmadan &zellestirmenizi saglar.
1. Oyun fareniz yanana kadar DPI diigmesini 3 saniye boyunca basili tutun.

2. DPl'yi ayarlamak icin kaydirma tekerini ileri veya geri kaydirin. DPI ayarina bagli olarak kaydirma tekerinizdeki LED renk tonu
farklilik gosterir.

NOT:
«  DPI,ileri dogru kaydirma basina 50 DPI artar ve geri dogru kaydirma bagina 50 DPI azalir.
DPI degeri, 100 DPI (mavi) ile 36000 DPI (kirmizi) arasindadir.

3. Yapilan degisiklikleri kaydetmek icin DPI degerini 6zellestirmeyi tamamladiginizda DPI digmesine bir kez basin.

Aktualizovani firmwaru a p¥izplsobeni
1. Pripojte herni mys k pocitaci.
. Stdhnéte a nainstalujte software Armoury Crate z webu https://rog.asus.com.
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3. Podle pokynt softwaru zaktualizujte firmware herni mysi.
4. Pfizpusobte vasi herni mysi pomoci Armoury Crate.

Pouziti funkce ladéni DPI On-The-Scroll
Funkce ladéni DPI On-The-Scroll umoznuje pfizpGsobit DPI herni mysi bez pouziti softwaru Armoury Crate.
1. Stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko DPI po dobu 3 sekund, dokud se herni mys nerozsviti.

2. Posouvanim rolovaciho kolecka dopredu a dozadu upravte DPI. Barevny odstin indikatoru LED na rolovacim kolecku se
bude lisit podle nastaveni DPI.

POZNAMKY:
Pfi posunuti dopfedu se DPI zvysi o 50 DPI a pii posunuti dozadu se DPI snizi o 50 DPI.
Rozsah DPI je od 100 DPI (modré) do 36 000 DPI (¢ervena).

3. Jakmile doséhnete pozadované hodnoty DPI, ulozte nastaveni stisknutim tlacitka DPI.

De firmware en aanpassing bijwerken

1. Sluit uw gamemuis aan op uw computer.

2. Download en installeer de Armoury Crate-software van https://rog.asus.com.

3. Volg de softwareinstructies voor het bijwerken van de firmware van uw gaming-muis.
4. Pas uw gamemuis aan met Armoury Crate.

De DPI On-The-Scroll-afstemfunctie gebruiken

Met de On-The-Scroll-afstemfunctie kunt u de DPI van uw gamemuis aanpassen zonder dat u Armoury Crate hoeft te gebruiken.

1. Houd de DPI-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt totdat uw gamingmuis oplicht.

2. Scroll het scrollwiel naar voor of naar achter om de DPI aan te passen. De LED-kleurtint op uw scrollwiel zal veranderen
afhankelijk van de DPI-aanpassing.

OPMERKINGEN:

« Telkens wanneer u naar voor scrollt, vermeerdert de DPI met 50 DPI en telkens wanneer u naar achter scrollt, vermindert de waarde
met 50 DPI.

«  Het DPI-bereik loopt van 100 DPI (blauw) naar 36000 DPI (rood).

3. Druk op de DPI-knop zodra u klaar bent met het aanpassen van de DPl-waarde om de aangebrachte wijzigingen op te
slaan.

Atualizar o firmware e personalizar

1. Ligue o seu rato gaming ao seu computador.

2. Faca Download e instale o software Armoury Crate a partir de https:/rog.asus.com.
3. Siga as instrucdes de software para atualizar o firmware do seu rato gaming.

4. Personalize o seu rato gaming usando a Armoury Crate.

Usando a funcéo de tuning de DPI On-The-Scroll

A funcéo de tuning de On-The-Scroll permite-lhe personalizar os DPIs do seu rato gaming sem usar a Armoury Crate.
1. Mantenha pressionado o botao DPI por 3 segundos até que o mouse para jogos se acenda.

2. Navegue a com a roda para a frente e para tras para ajustar os DPI. A tonalidade de cor do LED na sua roda de navegagéo
ira variar dependendo do ajuste de DPI.

NOTA:
Os DPIs incrementam em 50 DPI por cada rotagao para a frente e 50 DPI por cada rotago para tras.
O intervalo dos DPIs é de 100 DPI (azul) a 36000 DPI (vermelho).

3. Pressione o botdo de DPIs para gravar as alterages efetuadas assim que tiver terminado de personalizar o valor de DPIs.

OG6HOBNEHMe NPOLLNBKM N HACTPOIiKa

1. TMopKniounTe NrpoByIo MblLLib K KOMMbIOTEPY.

2. CkauaiiTe 1 ycTaHOBMTE NporpamMmHoe obecneyermne Armoury Crate ¢ https://rog.asus.com.
3. CnepyiiTe MHCTPYKLMAM ANs O6HOBMEHWA MPOLUMBKM MbILL.

4. BbinosiHMTE HaCTPOIKY Mbilun ¢ nomoLybto Armoury Crate.

Wcnonb3oBaHue ¢pyHkumu DPI On-The-Scroll tuning

OyHkuna DPI On-The-Scroll tuning no3sonAet HacTpouTb DPI MrpoBoit Mbilum 6e3 ncnonbsosaHna yTunnTsl Armoury Crate.

1. HaxmuTe 1 yaepxuBsaitte kHonky DPI B TeueHe 3 ceKyHf, NOKa He 3aropAaTcA MHAMKATOPbI UrPOBOI MbILLN.

2. [ina Hactpoiiki DPI npokpyTuTe Konecuko NPOKpyTKM Bniepea Unu Hasag,. LIBeToBol TOH MHAMKaATOPa Ha Konecuke
MPOKPYTKY 6yAeT U3MEHATLCA B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT 3HaueHuA DPI.

NPUMEYAHUE:
DPI ysennunaetca Ha 50 npu NpoKpyTKe Brepea 1 yMeHbluaeTca Ha 50 npu NpoKpyTKe Hasap,.
3HaueHue DPI n3mensaetca ot 100 (cunnin) Ao 36000 (KpacHbIN).

3. [inAa coxpaHeHua caenaHHble U3MeHeHWin HaxmuTe KHomnKy DPI npu 3aBepLueHumn HacTpoiKky 3HaueHna DPI.

Laiteohjelmiston paivitys ja mukauttaminen

1. Liité pelihiiri tietokoneeseen toimitukseen.

2. Lataa ja asenna Armoury Crate -ohjelmisto osoitteesta https://rog.asus.com.
3. Pdivita pelihiiren laiteohjelmisto ohjelmiston ohjeiden mukaisesti.

4. Mukauta pelihiireesi Armoury Crate-ohjelmistolla.

DPI On-The-Scroll -viritystoiminnon kaytto
DPI On-The-Scroll -viritystoiminto antaa mukauttaa pelihiiren DPI-arvon kdyttamatta Armoury Crate:ta.
1. Pidd DPI-painiketta painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan, kunnes pelihiiri syttyy.

2. Vieritd vierityskiekkoa eteenpdin tai taaksepéin sadtaaksesi DPI:ta. Vierityskiekon LED-vérisavy on erilainen DPI-sdadon
mukaan.

HUOMAUTUS:
DPI kasvaa 50 DPL:lI& eteenpainvieritysta ja vahenee 50 DPI:la taaksepainvieritysta kohti.
DPI:n vaihteluvéli on 100 DPI (sininen) - 36 000 DPI (punainen).

3. Kun olet lopettanut DPI-arvon mukauttamisen, paina DPI-painiketta kerran tallentaaksesi tehdyt muutokset.

Oppdaterer fastvaren og tilpass

1. Koble spillmusen til datamaskinen.

2. Lastned og installer Armoury Crate-programvaren fr https://rog.asus.com.
3. Foelginstruksjonene i programvaren for 8 oppdatere fastvaren til spillmusen.
4. Tilpass spillmusen ved hjelp av Armoury Crate.

Bruke funksjonen for DPI pa-rull
Du kan bruke funksjonen for DPI pa-rull til & tilpasse DPI-en til spillmusen uten & bruke Armoury Crate.
1. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a DPI gombot 3 mésodpercig, amig a jatékhoz tervezett egér vildgitani nem kezd.

2. Blarullehjulet fremover eller bakover for a justere DPI. LED-fargetonen pa rullehjulet varierer avhengig av DPI-
justeringen.

MERK:
+ DPIgaropp med trinn pa 50 DPI per rull fremover og 50 DPI per rull bakover.
«  DPIstilles inn fra 100 DPI (bl4) til 36000 DPI (r@d).

3. Trykk DPI-knappen nér du er ferdig med a tilpasse DPI-verdien for & lagre endringene.

Actualizarea firmware-ului si personalizarea

1. Conectati mouse-ul pentru jocuri la computer.

2. Descarcati i instalati software-ul Armoury Crate de la adresa https:/rog.asus.com.

3. Urmati instructiunile din software pentru a actualiza firmware-ul mouse-ului pentru jocuri.
4. Particularizati mouse-ul pentru jocuri cu ajutorul software-ului Armoury Crate.

Utilizarea functiei de reglare DPI pe rotita de derulare

Functia de DPI pe rotita de derulare va permite sa particularizati DPI pentru mouse-ul pentru jocuri fard a utiliza Armoury

Crate.

1. Trykk og hold inne DPI-knappen i 3 sekunder til spillmusen lyser.

2. Rotiti roata de derulare inainte sau inapoi pentru a ajusta valoarea DPI. Nuanta de rosu a LED-ului de pe roata de derulare
va fi diferitd, in functie de ajustarea DPI.

NOTE:
DPl avanseaza in incremente de 50 DPI per derulare inainte si incremente de 50 DPI per derulare inapoi.
DPI variaza de la 100 DPI (albastru) pana la 36000 DPI (rosu).

3. Apasati butonul DPI dupa ce ati finalizat particularizarea valorii DPI pentru a salva modificarile efectuate.

Aktualizowanie oprogramowania uktadowego i dostosowywanie

1. Podfacz mysz dla graczy do komputera.

2. Pobierzizainstaluj oprogramowanie Armoury Crate ze strony https:/rog.asus.com.

3. Wykonaj instrukcje w oprogramowaniu, aby zaktualizowac oprogramowanie uktadowe myszy do gier.
4. Dostosuj myszy do gier za pomoca oprogramowania Armoury Crate.

Korzystanie z funkcji dostosowywania Zmiana DPI kotkiem przewijania

Funkcja dostosowywania Zmiana DPI kotkiem przewijania umozliwia zmienianie ustawienia DPI myszy dla graczy bez korzystania z

oprogramowania Armoury Crate.

1. Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk DPI przez 3 sekundy, az zaswieci si¢ mysz do gier.

2. Przesun kotko przewijania do przodu lub do tytu, aby dostosowac DPI. W zaleznosci od ustawienia DPI zmieni sie odcier koloru
diody LED kétka przewijania.

UWAGI:
Kazde przesunigcie kotka przewijania do przodu zwieksza ustawienie DPI 0 50 DPI, a do tytu zmniejsza je o 50 DPI.
Zakres ustawienia DPI wynosi od 100 DPI (niebieski) do 36 000 DPI (czerwony).

3. Naci$nij przycisk DPI po zakorczeniu ustawiania wartosci DPI, aby zapisa¢ wprowadzone zmiany.


https://rog.asus.com.cn

Aktualizacia firmvéru a prisposobenie

1. Hernt mys pripojte k pocitacu.

2. Zlokality https:/rog.asus.com si prevezmite stibor Armoury Crate a nainstalujte si ho.
3. Podla pokynov softvéru vykonajte aktualizaciu firmvéru hernej mysi.

4. Hernej mysi si prisposobte podla aplikacie Armoury Crate.

Pouzivanie funkcie Otocenie DPI pa skrollhjulet
Funkcia Otocenie DPI za chodu umoziiuje prisposobit DPI hernej mysi bez pomoci Armoury Crate.
1. Stlacte a podrzte tlacidlo DPI na 3 sekundy, kym sa herna mys nerozsvieti.

2. DPI nastavte rolovanim pomocou rolovacieho kolieska dopredu alebo dozadu. Farebny odtieri LED kontrolky na rolovacom
koliesku sa bude Iisit v zavislosti od nastavenia DPI.

POZNAMKA:
Prirastky DPI po 50 DPI na rolovanie dopredu a poklesy po 50 DPI na rolovanie dozadu.
« Hodnota DPI sa pohybuje od 100 DPI (modry) do 36 000 DPI (Cerveny).

3. Ked'je hodnota DPI upravend, vykonané zmeny ulozte jednym stlacenim tlacidla DPI.

Uppdatering av inbyggd programvara och anpassning

1. Anslut spelmusen till datorn.

2. Hamta och installera Armoury Crate-programvaran fran https://rog.asus.com.

3. Folj programvaruinstruktionerna for att uppdatera spelmusens inbyggda programvara.
4. Anpassa spelmusen med Armoury Crate.

DPI pa skrollhjulet ayarlama islevini kullanma
DPI pa skrollhjuletfunktionen ger dig méjlighet att anpassa spelmusens DPI utan att anvanda Armoury Crate.
1. Hall DPI-knappen intryckt i 3 sekunder tills spelmusen ténds.

2. Rulla skrollhjulet framat eller bakat for att justera DPI:n. Fargtemperaturen pa skrollhjulets indikator varierar efter DPI-
justeringen.

0BS:
DPI-6kningarna pa 50 DPI per skroll framat och minskningar p& 50 DPI per skroll bakat.
DPI varierar fran 100 DPI (bla) till 36 000 DPI (r6d).

3. Tryck en géng pa DPI-knappen nér ni har slutat anpassa DPI-vérdet for att spara dndringarna.

OHoOBJIeHHA MiKponporpamu Ta HanawTyBaHHA napame‘rpis

1. Mig'epHaiite irpoBy Muy fo KoMN'loTepa.

2. 3aBaHTaxTe i1 BcTaHOBITb M3 Armoury Crate 3 https:/rog.asus.com.

3. BUKOHyiATe IHCTPYKL)ii 4O MPOrpamMHOro 3abesneyeHHs LoA0 NOHOBEHHA MIKPOMPOrpamm irpoBoi MiLL.
4. BuKoHaiiTe HanalTyBaHHA NapameTpis irpoBoi MuLLi 3a fonomoroto Armoury Crate.

KopuctyBaHHA dyHKLi€lo TOHKOro HanawTyBaHHA DPI npu npokpyuyBaHHi

OyHKuia HanawTysaHHA DPI npy npokpyyyBaHHi Hala€ MOXMBICTb YCTaHOBUTY 3HaueHHs DPI irpoBoi muLwi 6e3
BUKopucTaHHs M3 Armoury Crate.
1. HamucHitb i yTpumyiiTe KHonky DPI npoTtarom 3 cekyHA, AOKM irpoBa MULLA He 3acBiTUTbCA.

2. TpoKpyTiTb KoNiWATKO NPOKPYUyBaHHA Bneped abo Ha3ag, Wob sigperynosatn DPI. BigTiHok konbopy niacsiuysanHa
BifPI3HATUMETbCA 3aNeXHO Bif 3HaueHHA DPI.

MPUMITKA:
DPI 36inbiuyeTbea Ha 50 DPI Ha KOXeH pyx MPOKpPyYyBaHHA Briepes i 3VieHLLYeTbcA Ha 50 DPI Ha KoXeH pyx MPOKpPyYyBaHHA Hasap.
[iana3oH DPI - gig 100 DPI (6nakutHuit) 5o 36000 DPI (4epBoHui).

3. MicnA 3aBeplueHHs HanaluTyBaHHA DPI HaTUCHITb KHoNKy DPI oanH pas3, Wwo6 36epertit 3miku.
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Actualizarea firmware-ului si personalizarea

1. Conectati mouse-ul pentru jocuri la computer.

2. Descarcati si instalati software-ul Armoury Crate de la adresa https:/rog.asus.com.

3. Urmati instructiunile din software pentru a actualiza firmware-ul mouse-ului pentru jocuri.
4. Particularizati mouse-ul pentru jocuri cu ajutorul software-ului Armoury Crate.

Utilizarea functiei de reglare DPI pe rotita de derulare

Functia de DPI pe rotita de derulare va permite sa particularizati DPI pentru mouse-ul pentru jocuri fard a utiliza Armoury

Crate.

1. Tineti apasat butonul DPI timp de 3 secunde pana cand mouse-ul pentru jocuri se aprinde.

2. Rotiti roata de derulare inainte sau inapoi pentru a ajusta valoarea DPI. Nuanta de rosu a LED-ului de pe roata de derulare
va fi diferitd, in functie de ajustarea DPI.

NOTE:
DPl avanseaza in incremente de 50 DPI per derulare inainte si incremente de 50 DPI per derulare inapoi.
DPI variaza de la 100 DPI (albastru) pana la 36000 DPI (rosu).

3. Apasati butonul DPI dupa ce ati finalizat particularizarea valorii DPI pentru a salva modificarile efectuate.
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Safety Guidelines

Keep the device away from liquid, humidity, or moisture. Operate the device only within the specific temperature range of
0°C(32°F) to 40°C(104°F). When the device exceeds the maximum temperature, unplug or switch off the device to let it cool
down.
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Notices

Limitation of Liability

Circumstances may arise where because of a default on ASUS’ part or other liability, you are entitled to recover damages from
ASUS. In each such instance, regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to claim damages from ASUS, ASUS is liable

for no more than damages for bodily injury (including death) and damage to real property and tangible personal property;
or any other actual and direct damages resulted from omission or failure of performing legal duties under this Warranty
Statement, up to the listed contract price of each product.

ASUS will only be responsible for or indemnify you for loss, damages or claims based in contract, tort or infringement under
this Warranty Statement.

This limit also applies to ASUS' suppliers and its reseller. It is the maximum for which ASUS, its suppliers, and your reseller are
collectively responsible.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS ASUS LIABLE FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: (1) THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST YOU FOR
DAMAGES; (2) LOSS OF, OR DAMAGE TO, YOUR RECORDS OR DATA; OR (3) SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OR
FOR ANY ECONOMIC CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS OR SAVINGS), EVEN IF ASUS, ITS SUPPLIERS OR
YOUR RESELLER IS INFORMED OF THEIR POSSIBILITY.

Federal Communications Commission Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

+ This device may not cause harmful interference.

+ This device must accept any interference received including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of

the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with manufacturer’s instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

+ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

+ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

+ Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

+ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

CAUTION! The use of shielded cables for connection of the monitor to the graphics card is required to assure compliance with FCC
regulations. Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s
authority to operate this equipment.

RF Exposure Information (SAR)

This device meets the government’s requirements for exposure to radio waves. This device is designed and manufactured not
to exceed the emission limits for exposure to radio frequency (RF) energy set by the Federal Communications Commission of
the U.S. Government.

The exposure standard employs a unit of measurement known as the Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR. The SAR limit set

by the FCC is 1.6 W/kg. Tests for SAR are conducted using standard operating positions accepted by the FCC with the EUT
transmitting at the specified power level in different channels.

The FCC has granted an Equipment Authorization for this device with all reported SAR levels evaluated as in compliance with
the FCC RF exposure guidelines. SAR information on this device is on file with the FCC and can be found under the Display
Grant section of www.fcc.gov/eot/ea/fccid after searching on FCC ID: 2AWUFKP520 / MSQMPDONGLE1

Compliance Statement of Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED)

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada licence exempt RSS standard(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)

Déclaration de conformité de Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada (ISED)
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) 'appareil ne doit
pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)

Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure Information

The radiated output power of the Wireless Device is below the Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED)
radio frequency exposure limits. The Wireless Device should be used in such a manner such that the potential for human
contact during normal operation is minimized.

This device has been evaluated for and shown compliant with the ISED Specific Absorption Rate (“SAR") limits when operated
in portable exposure conditions.

Informations concernant I'exposition aux fréquences radio (RF)

La puissance de sortie rayonnée du dispositif sans fil est inférieure aux limites d'exposition aux radiofréquences d'Innovation,
Sciences et Développement économique Canada (ISED). Le dispositif sans fil doit étre utilisé de maniére a minimiser le
potentiel de contact humain pendant le fonctionnement normal.

Cet appareil a été évalué et montré conforme aux limites de DAS (Débit d’Absorption Spécifique) de I'SED lorsquiil est utilisé
dans des conditions d'exposition portables.

Loy FL L it S PR G0 PR AR = TR op 2 B0 D it 2 B TIBIER » (LR TRV e B A A H
WIS ECR A SN AL » I T BR BT 1G5 SOt A B~ IV 7 i 7 5 453 9 PR

China RoHS EFUP
Labelling - 10 Years

EBERAR HEVI
x O O O O O
@) O ) O ) O
@) O O O ) O
x O ) O ) O

FEMKIE SI/T 11364 MHEL -

O + F7RZATF YN IE LA AT O Fep 9% RS TE GB/T 26572 BUE R A SR -

X 1 FIRGA TR DGR 5 — F B R ) & R GB/T 26572 #lE iR B ZER - SRZRBHH0I R & 1K E 4 2011/65/EU MHLE -
ik s P TR Z BRI - R — SR R -

PRIV R HARERATSR

- O O O O O
@) ) O ) O )
- O O O O O
- O O O O O
51 0" IRV H ot & AR b E B -
HE2. - Win HIERFIPIE B HERER -

VCCl: Japan Compliance Statement
VCCI Class B Statement
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KC: Korea Warning Statement
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Regional notice for Singapore

Complies with
IMDA Standards |  This ASUS product complies with IMDA Standards.
DB103778

NCC: Wireless Statement
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France sorting and recycling information

A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE

Cet appareil 3
se recycle T ' ou K
4

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

Accessories that came with this product have been designed and verified for the use in connection with this product.
Never use accessories for other products to prevent the risk of electric shock or fire.

HRRRAHRAEATT, ARQEFAOKICE. BIHR) WT—JIHROLOESEIKES ), T, HRAE
HEXHORRICRERALGUVTIES, REWIEL G, KEPREBORELLIGENBIET,

Précautions d’emploi de I'appareil :

a. Soyez particuliérement vigilant quant a votre sécurité lors de I'utilisation de cet appareil dans certains lieux (les aéroports,
les hopitaux, les stations-service et les garages professionnels).

b. Evitez d'utiliser cet appareil & proximité de dispositifs médicaux implantés lors d’un appel téléphonique. Si vous portez
un implant électronique (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes a insuline, neurostimulateurs...), veuillez impérativement
respecter une distance minimale de 15 centimetres entre cet appareil et 'implant pour réduire les risques d'interférence.

c. Utilisez cet appareil dans de bonnes conditions de réception pour minimiser le niveau de rayonnement. Ce n'est pas
toujours le cas dans certaines zones ou situations, notamment les parkings souterrains, les ascenseurs, en train ou en
voiture ou tout simplement dans un secteur mal couvert par le réseau.

d. Tenez cet appareil a distance du ventre des femmes enceintes et du bas-ventre des adolescents.

Proper disposal

and recycling. The symbol of the crossed out wheeled bin indicates that the product (electrical, electronic
equipment and mercury-containing button cell battery) should not be placed in municipal waste. Check local
regulations for disposal of electronic products.

E DO NOT throw the device in municipal waste. This product has been designed to enable proper reuse of parts

% DO NOT throw the device in fire. DO NOT short circuit the contacts.
DO NOT disassemble the device.

REACH

Complying with the REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals) regulatory framework, we
published the chemical substances in our products at ASUS REACH website at http://csr.asus.com/english/REACH.htm.

ASUS Recycling/Takeback Services

ASUS recycling and takeback programs come from our commitment to the highest standards for protecting our
environment. We believe in providing solutions for you to be able to responsibly recycle our products, batteries, other
components as well as the packaging materials. Please go to http://csr.asus.com/english/Takeback.htm for detailed recycling

information in different regions.

Ukraine Certification Logo

&

EAC Certification Logo

FAL

UKCA RF Output table (The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017)

Function Frequency

(2403 - 2480MHz) - Mouse
(2403 - 2480 MHz) - Dongle
BLE (2403 - 2480MHz) - Mouse

2.4GHz wireless

Maximum Output Power (EIRP)

7dBm
10dBm
7dBm

CE RED RF Output table (Directive 2014/53/EU)

Function Frequency

Maximum Output Power (EIRP)

(2403 - 2480MHz) - Mouse
(2403 - 2480 MHz) - Dongle
BLE (2403 - 2480MHz) - Mouse

2.4GHz wireless

7dBm
10dBm
7dBm

Simplified UKCA Declaration of Conformity:

ASUSTek Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant
provisions of The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.l. 2017/1206). Full text of UKCA declaration of conformity is available

at https://www.asus.com/support/.

CE Mark Warning

q

English ASUSTeK Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in compliance
with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of related Directives.
Full text of EU declaration of conformity is available at: www.asus.com/support
Frangais AsusTek Computer Inc. déclare par la présente que cet appareil est conforme
aux critéres essentiels et autres clauses pertinentes des directives concernées. La
déclaration de conformité de I'UE peut étre téléchargée a partir du site Internet
suivant : https://www.asus.com/fr/support/download-center. Veuillez saisir le nom du
modele pour accéder a la déclaration de conformité compléte du produit.

Deutsch ASUSTeK Computer Inc. erklart hiermit, dass dieses Gerat mit

den wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen

der zugehérigen Richtlinien tibereinstimmt. Der gesamte Text der EU-
Konformitatserklarung ist verfugbar unter:

www.asus.com/support

Italiano ASUSTeK Computer Inc. con la presente dichiara che questo dispositivo

& conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti con le direttive
correlate. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile
allindirizzo: www.asus.com/support

Pycekuii Komnanns ASUS 3asBs€r, 4T0 570 YCTPOHCTBO COOTBETCTBYET OCHOBHBIM
TpeBOBAHHAM H IPYTHM COOTBETCTBYIOIMM YCIIOBHAM COOTBETCTBYIONIHX IHDEKTHB.
Tlonpobuyio nudopMalHo, MoKaTyicTa, CMOTPHTE Ha WWW.asus.com/support
Brarapexkn C nacrosmoro ASUSTeK Computer Inc. aekniapupa, ue ToBa yeTpoiicTso ¢
B CHOTBETCTBHE ChC CE e 1! M pyrute

Ha CBB3AHHTE AMPEKTHBH. [TIHIAT TEKCT Ha eKNapaisTa 3a chotsercTre Ha EC ¢
JIOCTBITHA Ha aZIpec: WWW.asus.com/support

Hrvatski ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ovim izjavljuje da je ovaj uredaj sukladan s bitnim
zahtjevima i ostalim odgovarajucim odredbama vezanih direktiva. Cijeli tekst EU
izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na: www.asus.com/support

Cestina Spolecnost ASUSTeK Computer Inc. timto prohlauje, Ze toto zafizeni spliuje
zakladni pozadavky a dalsi prislusna ustanoveni souvisejicich smérnic. PIné znéni
prohlaeni o shodé EU je k dispozici na adrese: www.asus.com/support

Dansk ASUSTeK Computer Inc. erklaerer hermed, at denne enhed er i
overensstemmelse med hovedkravene og andre relevante bestemmelser i de
relaterede direktiver. Hele EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringen kan findes pa: www.
asus.com/support

Nederlands ASUSTeK Computer Inc. verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat voldoet aan de
essentiéle vereisten en andere relevante bepalingen van de verwante richtlijnen. De
volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van conformiteit is beschikbaar op: www.asus.

Latviski ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ar 3o pazino, ka i ierice atbilst saistito Direktivu
batiskajam prasibam un citiem citiem saistosajiem nosacijumiem. Pilns ES atbilstibas
pazinojuma teksts pieejams 3eit: www.asus.com/support
Lietuviy ,ASUSTeK Computer Inc.” Siuo tvirtina, kad 3is jrenginys atitinka pagrindinius
reikalavimus ir kitas svarbias susijusiy direktyvy nuostatas. Visa ES atitikties
deklaracijos teksta galima rasti: www.asus.com/support
Norsk ASUSTeK Computer Inc. erklaerer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med
hovedsaklige krav og andre relevante forskrifter i relaterte direktiver. Fullstendig tekst
for EU-samsvarserklaeringen finnes pa: www.asus.com/support
Polski Firma ASUSTeK Computer Inc. niniejszym oswiadcza, ze urzadzenie to
jest zgodne z zasadniczymi wymogami i innymi wlasciwymi postanowieniami
powiazanych dyrektyw. Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod
adresem: www.asus.com/support
Portugués A ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo estd em
conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposicées relevantes das
Diretivas relacionadas. Texto integral da declaragao da UE disponivel em: www.asus.
com/support
Roména ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declara ca acest dispozitiv se conformeaza
cerintelor esentiale si altor prevederi relevante ale directivelor conexe. Textul complet
al declaratiei de conformitate a Uniunii Europene se gdseste la: www.asus.com/
support
Srpski ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ovim \ZJHV|J\JJE da je ovaj uredaj u saglasnos(l sa
osnovnim i drugim relevantnim Direktiva. Pun tekst
EU deklaracije o usaglasenosti je dostupan da adresi: WWW.asUS. com/support
Slovensky Spolo¢nost ASUSTeK Computer Inc. tymto vyhlasuje, ze toto zariadenie
vyhovuje zékladnym poziadavkam a ostatym prisluSnym ustanoveniam prislusnych
smernic. Cely text vyhlasenia o zhode pre staty EU je dostupny na adrese: www.asus.
com/support
Slovenscina ASUSTeK Computer Inc. izjavlja, da je ta naprava skladna z bistvenimi
zahtevami in drugimi ustreznimi dolocbami povezanih direktiv. Celotno besedilo EU-
izjave o skladnosti je na voljo na spletnem mestu: www.asus.com/support
Espaiiol Por la presente, ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo cumple
los requisitos basicos y otras disposiciones pertinentes de las directivas relacionadas.
El texto completo de la declaracion de la UE de conformidad esté disponible en:
www.asus.com/support
Svenska ASUSTeK Computer Inc. forklarar hdrmed att denna enhet 6verensstammer
] le kraven och andra relevanta foreskrifter i relaterade direktiv.

com/support
Eesti Kéesolevaga kinnitab ASUSTeK Computer Inc, etsee seade vastab
asjakohaste direktiivide oluliste nuetele ja teistele le sétetele. EL

Ful\tex& av EU-forsakran om Gverensstammelse finns pa: www.asus.com/support
Vipaincbra ASUSTeK Lomputer Inc. 3asBase, mo ueit npnchm BiMOBiTae

vastavusdeklaratsiooni taielik tekst on saadaval jargmisel aadressil: www.asus.com/
support
Suomi ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ilmoittaa téten, ettd tdma laite on asiaankuuluvien
direktiivien olennaisten vaatimusten ja muiden taté koskevien saadosten mukainen.
EU-yhdenmukaisuusilmoituksen koko teksti on luettavissa osoitteessa: www.asus.
com/support
EMNAnvika Me o mapov, n AsusTek Computer Inc. Sn\dver ot aum I OUOKEUN
OVETAL PE TIC Kt GANEG OXETIKEG élam&l( Twv

08nytv g EE. To mrpeg keipevo tne Snlwong oupBatdtnrag eivat Siabécipo otn
S1evBuvon: www.asus.com/support
Magyar Az ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez az eszkéz megfelel
akapcsolods | Iranyelvek \enyeges kovetelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozé

ek. Az EU |6ségi nyilatkozat teljes szévege innen letélthetd:
www.asus.com/support

Service and Support

BIMOTaM Ta iR Jlupexris
TloBHuii Teket aeknapauii BianosiaHocTi cranaapram €C 10CTynHMI Ha: WWw.asus.
com/support

Tiirk¢e AsusTek Computer Inc,, bu aygitin temel gereksinimlerle ve liskili Yonergelerin
diger ilgili kosullariyla uyumlu oldugunu beyan eder. AB uygunluk bildiriminin tam
metni su adreste bulunabilir: www.asus.com/support

Bosanski ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ovim izjavljuje da je ovaj uredaj uskladen sa bitnim
zahtjevima i ostalim odgovarajuc¢im odredbama vezanih direktiva. Cijeli tekst EU
izjave o uskladenosti dostupan je na: www.asus.com/support

NIYT? DRIN AT 1'wdN D Nk nnvn ASUSTek Computer Inc. nmay
NNN¥N 7Y K70 NONN DX KNP7 (N1 .NF7N 79 010N D'9'WON IRYY7I NIIMNN
WWw.asus.com/support NN 'OIKN TIN'KA 12V NIV NINRNN

Visit our multi-language website at https://www.asus.com/support/.

OduuymanbHoe npeacTaBUTeNbCTBO B Poccnn

Topsuas nuHua Cnyx6bl TeXHNYECKOI noaaepxKm B Poccun:
BecninatHblii GpenepantHblii Homep A 380HKOB Mo Poccui: 8-800-100-2787

Homep ans nonb3osateneil B Mockse: +7(495)231-1999

Bpems pa6otbi: [MH-M11,09:00 - 21:00 (N0 MOCKOBCKOMY BpemeHu)

OduuumanbHbie caiitbl ASUS B Poccun:
WWW.asus.ru

www.asus.com/ru/support

JlaHHOE YCTPOIHCTBO COOTBETCTBYET TpeboBanusaM Texuudeckoro peramenta Tamoxernoro Coroza TP TC 020/2011
DJIeKTPOMArHUTHas COBMECTUMOCTb TeXHIUUEeCKHX cpectB yTB. pemenueM KTC or 09.12.2011r. Ne879

Manufacturer ASUSTek COMPUTER INC.

Address, City 1F, No. 15, Lide Rd., Beitou Dist., Taipei City 112

Authorized Representative in Europe ASUS COMPUTER GmbH

Address Harkortstrasse 21-23, 40880 Ratingen

Country Germany

Authorized Representative in United Kingdom ASUSTEK (UK) LIMITED

Address 1st Floor, Sackville House, 143-149 Fenchurch Street, London, EC3M
6BL, England

Country United Kingdom



https://rog.asus.com

